
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 20 October 2020 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Helen Vincent 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Worlock (Chairman), Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, 
Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Wildsmith and Wright 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 15 September 2020 are attached to be confirmed 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at  
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Publi
c%20Participation%20leaflet%202020%20A4.pdf 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 SERVICE PERFORMANCE - HEADS OF SERVICE ATTENDANCE   
 
 Head of Community to attend to discuss service performance. 

 
7 UPDATED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 

ORDERS  (Pages 7 - 48) 
 
 To present the revised draft Financial Regulations and draft update to Contract 

Standing Orders to Members for discussion and consideration.   
 

8 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Pages 49 - 57) 
 
 The Corporate Risk Register should be reviewed by management on a regular 

basis and reported to Members to provide assurance that appropriate 
arrangements are in place to mitigate identified risks.   
 

9 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  (Pages 58 - 63) 
 
 To provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update regarding progress 

of the Civic Quarter Regeneration project and key future milestones. The 
objective of the Working Group (WG) is to deliver a formal report to Cabinet in in 
February 2021 providing an overview of the process, work undertaken, findings 
and recommendation for next steps. 
 

Page 2



 

10 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 64 - 68) 
 
 To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 

 
11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
 
Date of Publication:  12 October 2020 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
OS. 11 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 15 September 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Worlock (Chairman), Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, 
Wildsmith and Wright 
 
In attendance: Crookes, Forster, Radley and Southern 
 
Officers: Elson, Foy, Hughes and Vincent 
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 18 August 2020 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Axam and Smith. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

34 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

35 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman introduced the Head of Environment and Technical Services who 
gave a departmental update to Members on services delivered during Covid-19.  
Members were informed of how the process and service provision that were 
delivered during lockdown required several sections being redeployed to other 
projects.  Members were also updated briefly on staff resourcing during 
lockdown and were updated on the Fleet Road Project. 
 
The Climate Change Action Plan will be in focus moving forwards.  Peter 
Summersill has been appointed to post of Sustainability Office permanently to 
progress various Countryside projects. 
 
Members questions surrounding this presentation included cost of time 
resources spent on Fleet Road. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 
OS 12 

 

36 REVISED DRAFT BUDGET 2020/2021 AND OUTTURN PERIODS 1-4  
 
Members considered the revised revenue proposals for 2020/2021 taking into 
account loss of income due to Covid-19. 
 
The S151 Officer explained the figures to Members and talked about the Central 
Government Funding contribution. 
 
Members posed questions following the report around a possible reduction in the 
amount received from the Government, when it is expected to be received and 
any impact that may have. 
 
Members noted that the loss in income quoted in this paper was different from 
those the JCX previously reported. It was confirmed by Cllr Radley that what was 
previously reported were costs to date and were advised that these numbers 
project fees and losses for the whole year up to March 2021.  
 
A query on 5.2 resulted in Members being assured that no policies have been 
changed relating to individual departmental expenditure. 
 

37 FUTURE PROVISION OF CCTV SERVICE  
 
The Head of Environment and Technical Services introduced and explaine
[...]
cluding access to and ownership of data. 
JCX advised that a negotiation team made up of representative of all 5 Councils 
had arrived at a number of which the above amount is the portion for which Hart 
District Council is responsible. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members agreed the recommendation as it stood but that a further appendix be 
provided to Members with costed options included. 
 

39 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and it was noted 
that the Car Parking Charges should be a full report and that the Waste 
Management Contract had been added. 
 
The Chairman suggested it would be useful to add an update from the Climate 
Change Working Group and an update on Pedestrianisation of Fleet Road. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 

Page 13Page 6



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 20 OCTOBER 2020 

  

TITLE OF REPORT: REVISED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

  

Report of:  Head of Corporate Services 

  

Cabinet member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present the draft revised Financial Regulations to Members for discussion and 

consideration.   
 

2      OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee considers any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet 

in respect of the draft Revised Financial Regulations. 

 

3         BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 Financial Regulations set out the key rules, regulations and guidance which must be 

followed to maintain financial controls within the Council. The previous Financial 

Regulations had been in place for some time without formal review. These 

regulations have been updated to reflect practical arrangements in place and have 

been written in a way that is easily understandable and more easily adhered to. 

There is no substantial change to the regulations previously in place, these have 

purely been updated to be easily understandable and reflect changes in the structure 

of the organisation. 

 

3.3 The revised draft Financial Regulations are set out in Appendix 1.  

 

 

CONTACT: Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services, Emma.Foy@hart.gov.uk  

 

 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Draft Revised Financial Regulations 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Emma.Foy@hart.gov.uk


 
 

$m1tlgxro  July 2020 

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

Version Details Responsible Officer Date 

1.0 New Financial Regulations 
replacing version dated April 
2013 

Emma Foy August 2020 

    

Appendix 1 

Contents 
SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE ................................................................................... 3 

1. DEFINITIONS ............................................................................................................................. 3 

2. OVERVIEW ................................................................................................................................. 4 

3. SCOPE ........................................................................................................................................ 5 

SECTION 2 FINANCIAL REGULATIONS ....................................................................................... 6 

4. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES .................................... 6 

5. FINANCIAL PLANNING & BUDGETING .............................................................................. 7 

Budget Planning ................................................................................................................................. 7 

Draft Budget ........................................................................................................................................ 8 

Budget Approval ................................................................................................................................ 8 

Variation of the Councils Approved Budget ............................................................................... 8 

[...]
e Council, Cabinet or Head of Corporate Services 

5.7.4. Any pending pay awards, both actual and forecast 

5.7.5. Any change in members allowances, both actual and forecast 

5.7.6. Opportunities for reducing expenditure 

5.7.7. Opportunities for increasing income 

5.7.8. Any changes in fee or grant income already sanctioned or prescribed by statute 

or Central Government 

5.7.9. Any changes to charges already sanctioned or prescribed by statute or Central 

Government 

5.7.10. The outcome of any internal or external consultation 

Page 14



 
 

$m1tlgxro  July 2020 

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

Draft Budget 

 

5.8. The Head of Corporate Services shall prepare the initial Draft Budget and present to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The report should provide a summary of the 

revenue and capital budget proposals and should reflect and highlight the 

considerations made in 5.7 above. Feedback from this committee will be incorporated 

into the Proposed Draft Budget and Council Tax levels before presentation to Cabinet. 

 

5.9. The Draft Budget shall be presented in a timely manner before the start of the new 

financial year with consideration of its need for subsequent approval by Cabinet (refer 

to 5.8) 

Budget Approval 

 

5.10. The Head of Corporate Services shall present the Proposed Draft Budget and Council 

Tax levels to Cabinet for approval. The presentation shall include the statutory 

statement on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves. 

 

5.11. The Proposed Budget shall be presented for consideration in advance (LGFA 1992 

states– before 11th March) of the start of the new financial year. Failure to set a budget 

may lead to intervention from the Secretary of State. 

 

5.12. The Proposed Budget can only be adopted, and proposed expenditure executed if 

approved by Cabinet. 

 

Variation of the Councils Approved Budget 

 

5.13. Variations to the Approved Budget can be made during the financial year by Cabine
[...]
 in writing by the 

relevant Head of Service of any loss, liability or damage suffered by or occasioned 

to any person, property or thing. 

 

10.44. Heads of Service shall bring to the attention of their staff any situation where they 

think the Council may be at risk from an insurance claim or where immediate action 

may minimise the risk of such a future claim. 

 

10.45. The Head of Corporate Services shall deal with claims against or on behalf of the 

Council arising from insured risk. Where any claim is made against the Council and 

is recoverable under a policy of insurance, the Head of Corporate Services is 

authorised to incur any necessary expenditure in meeting the claim subject to prior 

consultation with the Council’s insurers. 

 

10.46. Managers should ensure that suppliers, contractors, consultants or agents engaged 

must have insurance arrangements that adequately protect the Council’s interests. 

 

10.47. The Council is responsible for putting in place arrangements for the management of 

risk. The Council will annually review the Council’s Corporate Risk Assessment 

policy. 

 

10.48.  A corporate risk assessment will be prepared detailing those risks which may 

adversely impact on the achievement of the Council’s objectives and the controls in 

place and planned to mitigate them. The corporate risk assessment will be annually 

reviewed by the Council. 

 

10.49. All project plans and business cases that consider major financial investment by the 

Council must be subject to a sufficiently robust and documented risk assessment 

that is reviewed as part of their appraisal by the appropriate Committee or Council. 

No commitment may be entered into until the appraisal is completed and reviewed. 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 20 OCTOBER 2020 

  

TITLE OF REPORT: REVISED DRAFT UPDATE TO CONTRACT 

STANDING ORDERS 

  

Report of:  Head of Corporate Services 

  

Cabinet member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present the draft revised draft update to Contract Standing Orders to Members 
for discussion and consideration.   

 

2      OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee considers any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet 

in respect of the draft update to Contract Standing Orders. 

 

3         BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The purpose of Contract Standing Orders (CSO) is to set clear rules for the 

procurement of goods, works and services for the Council. The rules should ensure 

that the Council is fair and accountable in its dealings with contractors and suppliers. 

Contract Standing Orders are also intended to ensure that the Council obtains value 

for money and that it is taking good care of public funds. 

3.2 Purchasing decisions and processes are important because the money involved is 

public money. The purpose of these Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) is to provide 

a structure within which purchasing decisions are made and implemented. These 

Contract Standing Orders are made in accordance with the requirements of Section 

135 of the Local Government Act 1972. The previous Contract Standing Orders had 

been in place for some time without formal review. There is no substantial change to 

the regulations previously in place, these have purely been updated to be easily 

understandable and reflect changes in the structure of the organisation. 

 

 

3.3 The revised draft Contract Standing Orders are set out in Appendix 1.  

 

 

CONTACT: Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services, Emma.Foy@hart.gov.uk  

 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Draft Contract Standing Orders. 

 

Page 27

mailto:Emma.Foy@hart.gov.uk


 
 

$5coh03ba  February 2020 

CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

Version Details Responsible Officer Date 

1.0 New CSOs replacing version dated 
April 2013 

Ashley Grist June 2020 

    

Appendix 1 

Contents 

 

SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION AND SCO
[...]
ricted value and must also comply with normal and prudent commercial practices 

including obtaining professional valuer advice on the likely amount of any under-value.  

 

16.4. All disposals covered by the definition of less than best consideration must be referred 

to Cabinet for approval. 

 

16.5. The General Consent does not override restrictions on state aid arising under European 

Legislation 

Page 48



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 20 OCTOBER 2020 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
  
Report of:  Internal Audit Manager 
  
Cabinet member:  Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 As part of the Council’s governance framework it is essential that it identifies 

and manages risk that it is exposed to.   
 
1.2 The Council has a Corporate Risk Register which should be reviewed by 

management on a regular basis and reported to members to provide 
assurance that appropriate arrangements are in place to mitigate identified 
risks.  

 
2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee reviews the content of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report provides members with an update on the content of the Corporate 

Risk Register for the Committee to review.  A report on the effectiveness of 
the risk management framework in place is reported to the Audit Committee.  
 

3.2 It is important to recognise that responsibility for risk management lies with 
management.  Internal Audit will facilitate the process which will include 
reporting on both the content of the Corporate Risk Register and the 
effectiveness of the framework.   

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 
 
 

Contact: Neil Carpenter, Ext 4140, neil.carpenter@hart.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices:   
Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8

mailto:neil.carpenter@hart.gov.uk


Likeliho
od

Conse
q
[...]
his gap via 
Commercialisation 
may be impacted 
by Covid-19

Satisfactory 4 - Likely 4 - Critical 16 Lobbying for 
improved 
arrangements

Head of 
Corporate 
Services

Triggering of this 
risk is outside the 
control of the 
council.

Fin04 Financial Loss of Grant 
Funding, e.g. 
Disabled 
Facilities Grant.

Ability to fund 
services to 
customers.   

Central 
Government 
funding 
reductions.

3 - 
Possible

2 - 
Moderat
e

6 Will be taken into 
account as part of 
budget process, 
cost & service 
reductions may be 
considered.    

Satisfactory 3 - Possible 2 - Moderate 6 Lobbying for 
improved 
arrangements
Cost reduction 
options

Head of 
Community 

Services

Cost reduction 
actions within 
Fin01

PAPER D - Appendix 1

NotesRef Number Group Description Impact Source of Risk

Prior Assessment
Existing 
Controls

Effectiveness of 
Controls

Current Assessment Further 
Mitigations Risk Owner

P
age 50



Fin 05 Financial Demand for 
services 
increases with 
less funding to 
provide them. 

Quality of 
services is 
reduced
Potential delays 
in service 
provision
Other KPIs not 
met

Population of Hart  
is increasing, 
demand for 
services will also 
increase, it is 
likely that funding 
won't match

5 - Almost 
Certain

4 - 
Critical

20 Effective budget 
setting process in 
place.                              
Statutory and 
priority services 
are identified.        
Aim to encourage 
our residents to 
use the most cost 
effective ways to 
gain service 
delivery (via our 
website)

Substantial 5 - Almost 
Certain

2 - Moderate 10 Investigate 
options to 
reduce costs,
Explore other 
ways to provide 
services

All Heads of 
Service

Fin 06 Financial Lack of up to 
date guidance 
and rules on 
financial 
management

Inconsistent 
approach to 
financial 
management.
Fraud and error
Up to date good 
practice is not 
promoted

Up to date 
Financial 
Regulations and 
Contract Standing 
Orders are not in 
place.

5 - Almost 
Certain

2 - 
Moderat
e

10 Reliance on 

[...]
s and 
policies. 

Nov 20  Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

P
age 70



 

 

IT Security Policy To update on the IT Security Policy. Nov 20  Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring 

Quarterly update on budget position. Nov 20 
Feb 21 

 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

COVID19 Update To provide an update on the Council’s 
work to support the District since July 
2020 (COVID 19).  

Dec 20  Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

Car Parking Charges The Portfolio Holder for Technical 
Services to be invited to update 
Committee on progress to agree with 
parish and town councils any localisation 
of car park charges 

Jan 21  Update.  Portfolio Holder  

Capital Strategy, 
Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and 
Asset Management Plan  

To comment on the annual report setting 
out the future Capital Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Asset Management Plan, prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.  
 

Annual Jan 21 Report  Head of 
Corporate 

 

Draft Budget To make comments on the draft 2021/22 
Budget prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Annual Jan 21 Report Head of 
Corporate 

 

Service Plans  To make recommendations to draft 
2021/22 Service Plans prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Annual Mar 21 Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

P
age 71



 

 

 

Chairman’s Annual 
Review of the Work of the 
Committee. 

To consider the Chairman’s draft report 
to Annual Council on a review of the 
work carried out in the past year by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Annual April 21 Report Chairman of 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Waste Management 
Contract 

To seek Committee’s input if material 
changes to the contract are brought 
forward for decision.  
 

TBC   Portfolio Holder  

Heads of Service 
Attendance 

Once a quarter the respective Heads of 
Service (in rotation) each be invited to 
attend Committee to update on 
performance, targets, and delivery 
against Service Plans. 
Oct – Head of Community 
Nov - Head of Place 
Dec – Head of Corporate 
Jan – Head of Environment & Technical 
Feb – Head of Community 
Mar – Head of Place 
Apr – Head of Corporate 
May – Head of Environment & Technical 

   Heads of 
Service 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 UPDATED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS
	20 10 20 APP 1 Financial Regs updated
	20 10 20 Draft Contract SO rpt
	20 10 20 APP1 - Contract Standing Orders

	8 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REPORT
	20 10 20 APP 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Sheet1


	9 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP
	20 10 20  App 2 Civic Regen

	10 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 14 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 20 October 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Wildsmith, Worlock (Chairman) and Wright 
 
In attendance: Bailey, Forster and Radley 
 
Officers: Carpenter, Foy, Jenkins, Lloyd, Phillips, Vincent and Wood 
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 15 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared an interest under item (46) that one of the companies 
he contracts with is a supplier to the Council. 
 

43 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

44 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

45 SERVICE PERFORMANCE - HEADS OF SERVICE ATTENDANCE  
 
The Head of Community Service Kirsty Jenkins updated the Committee on 
Community Services performance. 
 
Key areas delivered by the Service were summarized and noted: 
 
• Setting up of the Hart Response Hub in March to feed from the 

Hampshire County Council (Hants for Vulnerable) helpline, working 
closely with Hart Voluntary Action (HVA) to provide food and medication 
to the most vulnerable residents.  

• The Hub helped 430 residents with practical support through the network 
of volunteers. 



 
OS 15 

 

• Homelessness prevention for fragile housing situations. 40 placements 
have been made this year through working closely with private sector 
landlords. 

• Creation of a Community Safety Service (previously a shared service with 
Basingstoke and Deane). 

• Continuing the work on disabled facilities grants which was interrupted 
earlier in the year due to the Pandemic and not being able to visit 
residents’ homes. 

 
The Committee acknowledged the hard work and achievements by the Service 
and asked for their thanks to be passed on to the Community Services Team. 
 

46 UPDATED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS  
 
The Committee were asked to consider any recommendations it wished to make 
to Cabinet in respect of the draft Revised Financial Regulations and draft update 
to Contract Standing Orders. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the updated Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders be 
endorsed with the following changes and be recommended to Cabinet. 
 
• Capital Projects (page 9 section 5.19) to be cross-referenced back to the 

Commercialisation Strategy to make that wording more specific and that 
will be sent this week that out to members of O&S as well as when they 
go out to Cabinet. 

• Variation of the Councils approved budget (page 8 section 5.13.3 (III) to 
be amended to reflect a) that this is a temporary requirement and b) a 
condition that no service will be permanently in detriment as a result of the 
virement. 

 
47 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REPORT  

 
The Corporate Risk Register had been reviewed by management and was 
reported to Members with assurance that appropriate arrangements were in 
place to mitigate identified risks. 
 
Members considered: 
• How the number in the Matrix is derived and how frequently it is updated. 
• The Matrix will be included in the Corporate Risk Register report at the 

Overview and Scrutiny meeting in March 2021. 
 
DECISION 
 
The report and comments were noted. 
 



 
OS 16 

 

48 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  
 
Members received an update on the regeneration of the Civic Quarter. 
 
Commercialisation Manager, Glyn Lloyd presented the report and answered 
questions from the Committee who thanked Mr Lloyd for the reassurance on the 
progress on the project.  The next update will be in January 2021. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Cllr Axam left at 7.57pm during this item. 
 

49 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and noted. 
 

50 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and noted with the 
following adjustment: 
 
To add the Civic Regeneration Project for review in January 2021. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.12 pm 
 
 


